## By-Law No. 104

A By-Law of the Rural Municipality of Coldwell Respecting Statute Labor.

Whereas the Council of the Rural Municipality of Coldwell on the 8th day of, November, 1919, passed a By-Law No. 100, dispensing with Statute Labor and providing in lieu thereof, the levying of a rate of 7½ mills on the dollar.

And whereas the said By-Law No. 100, were submitted to the Electors of the said Municipality.

on the 16th day of December, 1919.

And whereas the majority of ratepayers in Wards Three and Four of the said Municipality Voted in favor of the said By-Law dispensing with Statute Labor. And that the majority of ratepayers in Wards One and Two, Voted against the said. By-Law No. 100, dispensing with Statute Labor

Now, therefore, the Council of the Municipality of Coldwell in session assembled enacts as follows:

That By-Law Number 100, dispensing with Statute Labor shall be in force respecting Wards Three and Four of the said Rural Municipality of Coldwell, and that in lieu of Statute Labor a rate of Seven and a half (7½) mills on the dollar, shall be levied on the Assessment of said Wards Three and Four.

That the said By-Law No. 100 shall not apply to Wards One and Two of the Said Municipality. That Statute Labor shall be inforce in the said Wards One and Two as provided by the Municipal Assess-

Done and passed in Council assembled at Lundar, in the Province of Manitoba, this 7th day of February, A.D., 1920.

MUNICIPALITY OF COLDWELL.

JOHN SIGFUSSON, Reeve. (Signed) A. MAGNUSSON, Sec.-Treas,

## By-Law No. 101

A By-Law of the Rural Municipality of Coldwell respecting the licensing of Cinematographs and Moving Picture Machines.

Be it enacted by the Municipal Council of the Rural Municipality of Coldwell:-

- No person shall keep or exhibit for entertainment a cinematograph, moving picture machine or other similar apparatus within the Municipality unless he shall have obtained a License so to do.
- That the fee to be paid for the License shall be \$10.00.
- That the Secretary-Treasurer of the Municipality shall be provided with Licenses to be issued to persons applying for them.
- 4. Every person who is guilty of a contraven-tion of this By-Law shall incur a penalty not exceeding \$50.00 exclusive of costs, and in case of non payment of the fine and costs the same may be levied by distress and sale of the goods and chattels of the offender, and in case of non payment of the fine and costs and there being no distress found out of which the same can be levied, such offender shall be liable to be imprisoned for any periot not exceeding twenty-one days.

Done and passed in open council this 26th day of December A.D., 1919.

MUNICIPALITY OF COLDWELL.

JOHN SIGFUSSON, Reeve. A. MAGNUSSON, Sec.-Treas.